
GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Grant Name:

Department:

Strengthening US Public Health Infrastructure, Workforce 
and Data Systems 22-2

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION

This Centers for Disease Control and Prevention grant will create an action plan for 
Workforce Development addresses eight priority strategies and will involve collaboration 
among internal and external partners. MPHD will also support innovative changes in key 
areas and implement system changes that have a meaningful impact across public health 
areas and strengthen our Foundational Capabilities. Proposed efforts address four specific 
Foundational Capabilities strategies that will catalyze changes in how MPHD is organized 
and functions to use resources to enhance public health practice. Consequently, these efforts 
will remove barriers to services, reduce health disparities and build sustainable partnerships, 
community capacity and trust in the immediate and future public health efforts.

Grantor:

Pass-Through Grantor 
(If applicable):

Program Description:

Total Award this Action: $8,578,283.00

Cash Match Amount $0.00

Department Contact: Brad Thompson
340-0407

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

No plan

Status: NEW

Tuesday, December 13, 2022 Page 1 of 1

5548

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1DC3658A-DC13-41BE-93DF-8D5D64FDA753



Grants Tracking Form 

I Pre-Application 0 Application 0 Award Acceptance Contract Amendment 0 
I . • . . . ' 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 038 Brad Thompson 

Grant Name: Strengthening US Public Health Infrastructure, Workforce and Data Systems 22-27 
Grantor: CENTRES FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION ... Other: 

,----------------+-------

Grant Period From: 12/01/22 (applications only) Anticipated Application Date: 
Grant Period To: 11/30/27 (applications only) Application Deadline: 

340-0407 

Funding Type: FED DIRECT ... Multi-Department Grant D If yes, list below. 
Pass-Thru: Select Pass-Thru --- > ... Outside Consultant Project: D 

Award Type: COMPETITIVE ... Total Award: $8,578,283.00 
Status: NEW ... Metro Cash Match: 
Metro Category: New Initiative ... Metro In-Kind Match: 
CFDA# 93.967 Is Council approval required? O 

Project Description: Applic. Submitted Electronically? D 

This Centers for Disease Control and Prevention grant will create an action plan for Workforce Development addresses eight priority strategies and will involve collaboration among internal and 
external partners. MPHD will also support innovative changes in key areas and implement system changes that have a meaningful impact across public health areas and strengthen our 
Foundational Capabilnies. Proposed efforts address four specific Foundational Capabilities strategies that will catalyze changes in how MPHD is organized and functions to use resources to 
enhance public health practice. Consequently, these efforts will remove barriers to services, reduce health dispamies and build sustainable partnerships, communny capacity and trust in the 
immediate and future public health efforts. 

Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact: 
No plan 

I:. . 

Fixed Amount of$ or 

Explanation for "Other" means of determining match: 

Is already in department budget? 
Is not budgeted? 

22.00 

% of Grant Other: D 

Fund Business Unit 
Proposed Source of Match: 

Actual number of positions added: 8.00 
24.43% Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro: $2,095,794.63 

*Indirect Costs allowed? @Yes O No %Allow. 19.61 % Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor: $1,682,105.00 in budget 

*(lf "No", please attach documentation from the grantor that indirect costs are not allowable. See Instructions) 

Part Two 

Metro Budget 
Year Fiscal Federal Grantor 

Year 
Yr1 FY23 
Yr2 FY24 
Yr3 FY25 
Yr4 FY26 
Yr5 FY27 

Total 

$1,715,656.60 
$1,715,656.60 
$1,715,656.60 
$1,715,656.60 
$1,715,656.60 
$8,578,283.00 

Date Awarded: 
(or) Date Denied: 
(or) Date Withdrawn: 

State Grantor Other Grantor 

$0.00 $0.00 

12/13/22 

Contact: juanita.paulsen@nashville.gov 
vauqhn.wilson@nashville.gov 

Grant Budget 

Local Match Match Source (Fund, Local Match 
Cash BU) In-Kind 

$0.00 $0.00 
$8,578,283.00 Contract#: 

Rev. 5/13/13 
5548 

GCP Received 12/15/2022 

Total Grant Each Indirect Cost Ind. Cost Neg. 
Year to Metro from Grantor 

$1,715,656.60 $419,158.93 $336,421.00 
$1,715,656.60 $419,158.93 $336,421.00 
$1,715,656.60 $419,158.93 $336,421.00 
$1,715,656.60 $419,158.93 $336,421.00 
$1,715,656.60 $419,158.93 $336,421.00 
$8,578,283.00 $2,095,794.63 $1,682,105.00 

CDC-RFA-OE22-2203 

GCP Approved 12/15/2022 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1DC3658A-DC13-41BE-93DF-8D5D64FDA753



Summary Federal Award

Budget Period Start Date

Total Amount of Federal Funds Obligated by

28. Authorized Treatment of Program Income

29. Grants Management Officer – Signature

Recipient Information

Federal Agency Information

10.Program Official Contact Information

Federal Award Information

Recipient Name

9. Awarding Agency Contact Information

Notice of Award

Congressional District of Recipient

Payment 

Universal Numbering System (DUNS)

Award Number

Unique Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN)

Statutory Authority

Federal Award Project Title

Program Title

12/01/2022 11/30/2023

ADDITIONAL COSTS

05

1620694743A2

Metro Nashville Strengthening Public Health Infrastructure, Workforce and Data Systems

93.967

CDC's Collaboration with Academia to Strengthen Public Health

New

No

$8,578,283.00

620694743

Stephanie  Williams

Program Officer

rwv0@cdc.gov

4044984895

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

1 NE11OE000029-01-00

1 NE11OE000029-01-00

NE11OE000029

NE11OE000029

11/29/2022

CDC Office of Financial Resources

Mrs. Rhonda Latimer

Grants Management Officer

 Melva  Black

Deputy Director

melva.black@nashville.gov

615-340-8549

NASHVILLE & DAVIDSON COUNTY,

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF

311 23rd Ave N

Family Youth and Infant Health

Nashville, TN 37203-1503

(615) 862-8860

Ms. Stephanie  Kang

Bureau Director of Health Equity

stephanie.kang@nashville.gov

615-340-0572

$6,896,178.00

$1,682,105.00

11/30/2027

$8,578,283.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

317(K)(2) OF PHSA 42USC 247B(K)(2)

078217668

LGZLHP6ZHM55

Lakita Reid

wtl9@cdc.gov

770-488-2742

$8,578,283.00

12/01/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1DC3658A-DC13-41BE-93DF-8D5D64FDA753



3 . Approved Budget
(Excludes Direct Assistance)

I. Financial Assistance from the Federal Awarding Agency Only
II. Total project costs including grant funds and all other financial participation

Fringe Benefits

TotalPersonnelCosts

Equipment

Supplies

Travel

Construction

. Other

. Contractual

j.  TOTAL DIRECT COSTS

INDIRECT COSTS

Federal Share

Non-Federal Share

3 .

.

.

Recipient Information

Data 

Universal Numbering System (DUNS)

Recipient’s Unique Entity Identifier

$4,164,825.00

$1,873,743.00

$6,038,568.00

$0.00

$136,360.00

$55,240.00

$0.00

$666,010.00

$0.00

$6,896,178.00$6,896,178.00

$1,682,105.00$1,682,105.00

$8,578,283.00$8,578,283.00

$8,578,283.00$8,578,283.00

$0.00$0.00

11/29/2022

1 NE11OE000029-01-00
NE11OE000029

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

NASHVILLE & DAVIDSON COUNTY,

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF

311 23rd Ave N

Family Youth and Infant Health

Nashville, TN 37203-1503

(615) 862-8860

Project Grant

05

078217668

620694743

1620694743A2

Other

LGZLHP6ZHM55

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1DC3658A-DC13-41BE-93DF-8D5D64FDA753



Notice of Award

11/29/2022

1 NE11OE000029-01-00
NE11OE000029

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1DC3658A-DC13-41BE-93DF-8D5D64FDA753



AWARD ATTACHMENTS

NASHVILLE & DAVIDSON COUNTY, METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT

OF

1 NE11OE000029-01-

00

Terms and Conditions1.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1DC3658A-DC13-41BE-93DF-8D5D64FDA753



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1DC3658A-DC13-41BE-93DF-8D5D64FDA753



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1DC3658A-DC13-41BE-93DF-8D5D64FDA753



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1DC3658A-DC13-41BE-93DF-8D5D64FDA753



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1DC3658A-DC13-41BE-93DF-8D5D64FDA753



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized representatives 
set their signatures.
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY  

____________________________________  _______________________ 
Director, Metro Public Health Department      Date 

____________________________________ _______________________ 
Chair, Board of Health Date 

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS: 

_______________________________ _______________________ 
Director, Department of Finance  Date 

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE: 

_______________________________ _______________________ 
Director of Risk Management Services Date 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

________________________________ _______________________ 
Metropolitan Attorney Date 

FILED: 

_________________________________ ________________________ 
Metropolitan Clerk  Date  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1DC3658A-DC13-41BE-93DF-8D5D64FDA753

1/4/2023 | 2:59 PM CST

1/4/2023 | 3:01 PM PST

1/5/2023 | 7:58 AM CST



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 1DC3658ADC1341BE93DF8D5D64FDA753 Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with DocuSign: Health Strengthening US Public Health 22-27 Award Council meeting 01/17/2023

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 13 Signatures: 6 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 15 Initials: 1 Juanita Paulson

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

730 2nd Ave. South 1st Floor

Nashville, TN  37219

Juanita.Paulsen@nashville.gov

IP Address: 170.190.198.190

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             1/4/2023 9:50:30 AM

Holder: Juanita Paulson

             Juanita.Paulsen@nashville.gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 

Davidson County

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Brittany Bryant

brittany.bryant@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.190

Sent: 1/4/2023 10:13:55 AM

Resent: 1/4/2023 12:05:53 PM

Resent: 1/4/2023 12:15:36 PM

Viewed: 1/4/2023 12:18:55 PM 

Signed: 1/4/2023 2:21:16 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 1/4/2023 12:18:55 PM
      ID: 927663a1-17b4-4046-88cc-7747a86da6bc

Tom Eddlemon

Tom.eddlemon@nashville.gov

Director of Finance

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 1/4/2023 2:21:20 PM

Viewed: 1/4/2023 2:41:57 PM 

Signed: 1/4/2023 2:44:13 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 1/4/2023 2:41:57 PM
      ID: bec6f70f-5f4e-484a-855b-bfffaca8f82a

Kelly Flannery/mjw

MaryJo.Wiggins@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.100

Sent: 1/4/2023 2:44:16 PM

Viewed: 1/4/2023 2:58:06 PM 

Signed: 1/4/2023 2:59:28 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 1/4/2023 2:58:06 PM
      ID: cbb65c54-07bd-4705-8b84-31e7fb4d9b9a

Courtney Mohan

Courtney.Mohan@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Sent: 1/4/2023 2:59:32 PM

Viewed: 1/4/2023 4:54:23 PM 

Signed: 1/4/2023 5:01:34 PM



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 1/4/2023 4:54:23 PM
      ID: 1a08fd92-d40c-42b6-b6f8-d0d7de39a620

Balogun Cobb

balogun.cobb@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 170.190.198.144

Sent: 1/4/2023 5:01:39 PM

Viewed: 1/5/2023 7:58:20 AM 

Signed: 1/5/2023 7:58:36 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 1/5/2023 7:58:20 AM
      ID: 3e030372-3dc5-4ae9-b530-26e5b78f6a83

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Danielle Godin

Danielle.Godin@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 1/5/2023 7:58:39 AM

Viewed: 1/5/2023 10:32:58 AM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Sally Palmer

sally.palmer@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 1/5/2023 7:58:41 AM

Viewed: 1/5/2023 8:25:28 AM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 1/5/2023 7:59:08 AM
      ID: bd65c5ce-5426-43fa-954d-cce1247c6da6

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 1/4/2023 10:13:55 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 1/4/2023 12:15:35 PM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 1/4/2023 12:15:35 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 1/5/2023 7:58:20 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 1/5/2023 7:58:36 AM

Completed Security Checked 1/5/2023 7:58:41 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure




