
Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson
County, TN

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RS2024-533 Name:

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:6/6/2024 Metropolitan Council

On agenda: Final action:6/18/2024 6/18/2024

Title: A resolution approving amendments one and two to a grant from the Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention (CDC) to the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of
Health, to implement foundational capabilities to build organizational resilience, promote employee
well-being, and enhance workforce performance while focusing on healthier communities.

Sponsors: Delishia Porterfield, Erin Evans, Ginny Welsch, Tasha Ellis, Brenda Gadd

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Grant Amendments One & Two Exhibit

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedMayor6/20/2024 1

adoptedMetropolitan Council6/18/2024 1

approvedPublic Health and Safety
Committee

6/18/2024 1

approvedBudget and Finance Committee6/17/2024 1

filedMetropolitan Council6/11/2024 1

A resolution approving amendments one and two to a grant from the Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention (CDC) to the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, to
implement foundational capabilities to build organizational resilience, promote employee well-being, and
enhance workforce performance while focusing on healthier communities.

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, previously
entered into a grant agreement with the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention to implement workforce
strategies to build organizational resilience, promote employee well-being, and enhance workforce
performance while focusing on building healthier communities approved by RS2024-213 (later amended by
RS2024-501); and,

WHEREAS, amendment one takes one of two steps to correct an error in the payment system identifier by de-
obligating the entirety of the funds in the amount of $843,396.00 from the incorrect payment system identifier,
a copy of which amendment one is attached hereto; and,

WHEREAS, amendment two takes the second step to correct an error in the payment system identifier by re-
obligating the entirety of the funds in the amount of $843,396.00 to the correct payment system identifier, a
copy of which amendment two is attached hereto; and,

WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson
County that amendments one and two be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That amendments one and two to the grant by and between the Centers for Disease Control

Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN Printed on 6/30/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: RS2024-533, Version: 1

Section 1. That amendments one and two to the grant by and between the Centers for Disease Control
and the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, to build
organizational resilience, promote employee well-being, and enhance workforce performance while focusing
on building healthier communities, copies of which amendments one and two are attached hereto and
incorporated herein, are hereby approved, and the Metropolitan Mayor is authorized to execute the same.

Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of The Metropolitan
Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

Analysis

This resolution approves the first and second amendments to a grant agreement between the Metropolitan

Board of Health and the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. The grant approved by Resolution No.

RS2024-133, which was later amended by Resolution No. RS2024-501, implements workforce strategies to

build organizational resilience, promote employee wellbeing, and enhances workforce performance while

building healthier communities.

The amendments under consideration correct an error concerning the agreement’s payment system identifier,

which is a series of digits and letters required to access a federal payment account. Amendment one de-

obligates the funds in the amount of $843,396 allocated to the incorrect payment identifier. Amendment two re-

obligates the funds of $843,396 allocated to the correct payment identifier.

Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN Printed on 6/30/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

